AN ORDINANCE ELECTING TO HAVE THE VIOLATIONS OF THE MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY HEARD AND DETERMINED BY AN ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT JUDGE OF THE COUNTY IN WHICH ST. MARY IS LOCATED; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES PROVIDING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A MUNICIPAL JUDGE DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO NOTIFY THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF THE 24TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF THE PASSAGE OF THIS ORDINANCE AND REQUESTING THE PRESIDING JUDGE TO ORDER THE HEARING OF THE VIOLATIONS OF THE ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY ON APRIL 1, 1981; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND DESIGNATING THE TIME THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City of St. Mary does hereby elect to have the violations of its ordinances heard and determined by an Associate Circuit Judge of the County in which St. Mary is located, to-wit: Ste. Genevieve County.

SECTION 2. That the provisions of the ordinance providing for the appointment of a Municipal Judge is hereby repealed effective April 1, 1981.

SECTION 3. That the City Clerk be and she is hereby authorized to give notice to the Presiding Judge of the 24th Judicial Circuit of the adoption of this ordinance and she shall request of the Presiding Judge the assignment of an Associate Circuit Judge to hear the violations of the city municipal ordinances effective April 1, 1981.

SECTION 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this 31st day of January, 1981.

Mayor R Ochwerk

ATTEST:

Color Clark